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Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether technical/professional degreeholders are increasing in the AH India Services and other Central Services over the years;

(b) if so, the details thereof, during the last two years and the current year;

(c) whether the officers are making optimum use of their technical knowledge in their areas of jurisdiction by taking up capacity building projects and organize short-term courses in some institutions; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the outcome thereto?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY; MINISTER OF THE
STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCE; MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE PRIME
MINISTER`S OFFICES; MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND
PENSIONS;AND MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIYAMENTARY AFFARIS (SHRI PRITHVIRAJ CHAVAN)

(a)&(b): All India Services comprise of Indian Administrative Service (IAS), Indian Police Service (IPS) and Indian Forest Service (IFoS). Officers of Indian Forest Service are recruited through Indian Forest Service Examination where the eligibility condition itself is minimum graduation in Science/Agriculture/ Forestry subjects and most of the recruitees are technical and professional degree holders. Civil Services Examination (CSE) is conducted annually by UPSC for various Services including the other two All India Services i.e. IAS and IPS. As per information available with UPSC, the number of Engineers (B.E., B.Tech, B.Sc(Engg-), M.Tech etc.) and Doctors(MBBS,BDS,BIMS,MD etc) recommended during the last three years were as under:-

Year of   % of Doctors (MBBS,  % of Engineers (B.E., B.Tech,  Total %
Examination  BDS, BIMS, MD)    B.Sc(Engg.), M.Tech etc.)
   recommended out   recommended out of total
   of total vacancies vacancies

2006   0.09%    31.43%     31.52%

2007   0.07%    28.68%     28.75%

2008   0.07%    29.32%     29.39%

(c)& (d): Optimum me of the skills of the officers is made while they man various posts. Information relating to taking up of-capacity building projects and organizing short-term courses by these officers is not maintained.
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